eligibility amount to be in effect for the taxable year beginning the following July 1 and must 18 

notify the assessor of each county of the amount to be in effect for that taxable year. 19 

(a3) Joint Income Eligibility Limit. – The joint income eligibility limit is equal to one 20 

hundred fifteen percent (115%) of the income eligibility limit under subsection (a2) of this section 21 

for the taxable year. 22 

(b) Definitions. – The following definitions apply in this section: 23 

(1) Code. – The Internal Revenue Code, as defined in G.S. 105-228.90. 24